application of financing spreads which are specific to operating companies requires an estimation of the credit quality of those
companies. Given that the Group has applied the full retrospective approach to IFRS 16, these judgements and estimates have
been applied in the calculation of historical discount rates.

The Group expects to continue to apply judgement and estimates to the calculation of incremental borrowing rates.

Impact on the financial statements on transition

The Group adopted IFRS 16 on 1 February 2019 on a fully retrospective basis, resulting in the restatement of comparatives for the
six months ended 31 July 2018 and year ended 31 January 2019. The cumulative effect of initial application is recognised as an
adjustment to opening equity on the date of transition (1 February 2018).

The effect of the changes made to the Group’s comparative consolidated income statements, balance sheets and cash flow
statements are as follows:

20

Consolidated income statements – IFRS 16 restatements

 Half year ended 31 July 2018 Year ended 31 January 2019

£ millions

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

Sales 6,080 – 6,080 11,685 – 11,685
Cost of sales (3,868) 4 (3,864) (7,376) 9 (7,367)
Gross profit 2,212 4 2,216 4,309 9 4,318
Selling and distribution
expenses  (1,486) 78 (1,408) (3,114) 140 (2,974)
Administrative expenses (452) 4 (448) (867) 5 (862)
Other income 11 – 11 56 (2) 54
Other expenses – – – (57) – (57)
Share of post-tax results of joint
ventures and associates (1) (1) (2) 2 (1) 1
Operating profit  284 85 369 329 151 480
Finance costs (9) (88) (97) (20) (176) (196)
Finance income 6 2 8 13 3 16
Net finance costs (3) (86)   (89) (7)   (173) (180)
Profit before taxation 281 (1) 280 322 (22) 300
Income tax expense (73) (1) (74) (104) (3) (107)
Profit for the period 208 (2) 206 218 (25) 193

Earnings per share
Basic 9.7p (0.1)p 9.6p 10.3p (1.2)p 9.1p
Diluted 9.7p (0.1)p 9.6p 10.2p (1.2)p 9.0p
Adjusted basic 11.0p – 11.0p 19.8p – 19.8p
Adjusted diluted 11.0p – 11.0p 19.7p – 19.7p
Underlying basic 12.8p – 12.8p 23.9p – 23.9p
Underlying diluted 12.7p – 12.7p 23.8p – 23.8p

Underlying pre-tax profit 375 2 377 693 1 694
Transformation costs before
exceptional items (52) – (52) (120) – (120)
Adjusted pre-tax profit 323 2 325 573 1 574
Exchange differences on lease
liabilities  – (3) (3) – (7) (7)
Exceptional items (42) – (42) (251) (16) (267)
Profit before taxation 281 (1) 280 322 (22) 300

Segmental analysis
UK & Ireland 218 64 282 399 131 530
France 122 9 131 209 12 221
Poland 88 2 90 181 4 185
Other  (24) 11 (13) (36) 24 (12)
Retail profit 404 86 490 753 171 924
Central costs (24) 1 (23) (49) – (49)
Share of interest and tax of joint
ventures and associates before
exchange differences on lease
liabilities (2) (1) (3) (4) (1) (5)
Exchange differences on lease
liabilities of joint ventures and
associates – (1) (1) – (3) (3)
Transformation costs before
exceptional items (52) – (52) (120) – (120)
Exceptional items (42) – (42) (251) (16) (267)
Operating profit 284 85 369 329 151 480

21

Consolidated balance sheets – IFRS 16 restatements

 At 31 July 2018 At 31 January 2019 At 31 January 2018

£ millions

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

Non-current
assets

Goodwill 2,438 – 2,438 2,436 – 2,436 2,437 – 2,437
Other intangible
assets 375 – 375 371 – 371 355 – 355
Property, plant and
equipment 3,757 (190) 3,567 3,454 (152) 3,302 3,736 (200) 3,536
Right-of-use assets – 2,221 2,221 –  2,017 2,017 –  2,218 2,218
Investment property 21 – 21 8 – 8 20 – 20
Investments in joint
ventures and
associates  18 (6) 12 20 (5) 15 25 (6) 19
Post-employment
benefits 318 – 318 320 – 320 214 – 214
Deferred tax assets 31 9 40 9 4 13 30 9 39
Derivative assets – –  – – –  – – –  –
Other receivables  8 45 53 10 31 41 8 47 55
 6,966 2,079 9,045 6,628 1,895 8,523 6,825 2,068 8,893
Current assets
Inventories 2,718 – 2,718 2,574 – 2,574 2,701 – 2,701
Trade and other
receivables 521 (49) 472 453 (47) 406 550 (49) 501
Derivative assets 47 – 47 26 – 26 41 – 41
Current tax assets 1 – 1 1 – 1 –  – –
Cash and cash
equivalents 181 – 181 229 – 229 230 – 230
Assets held for sale  –  – – 89 – 89 –  – –
  3,468 (49) 3,419 3,372 (47) 3,325 3,522 (49) 3,473
Total assets 10,434 2,030 12,464 10,000 1,848 11,848 10,347 2,019 12,366

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables (2,701) 44 (2,657) (2,444) 29 (2,415) (2,666) 36 (2,630)
Borrowings (17) 15 (2) (14) 13 (1) (140) 13 (127)
Lease liabilities –  (363) (363) –  (308) (308) – (309) (309)
Derivative liabilities (16) – (16) (21) – (21) (79) – (79)
Current tax liabilities (145) – (145) (118) – (118) (140) – (140)
Provisions (44) 6 (38) (35) 8 (27) (25) 10 (15)
  (2,923) (298) (3,221) (2,632) (258) (2,890) (3,050) (250) (3,300)
Non-current
liabilities
Other payables (64) 58 (6) (64) 58 (6) (61) 59 (2)
Borrowings (72) 25 (47) (162) 23 (139) (36) 32 (4)
Lease liabilities –  (2,437) (2,437) – (2,318) (2,318) –  (2,482) (2,482)
Derivative liabilities –  – – (2) – (2) –  – –
Deferred tax
liabilities (313) 93 (220) (286) 94 (192) (264) 93 (171)
Provisions (77) 43 (34) (82) 45 (37) (73) 44 (29)
Post-employment
benefits (122) – (122) (115) – (115) (115) – (115)
  (648) (2,218) (2,866) (711) (2,098) (2,809) (549) (2,254) (2,803)
Total liabilities (3,571) (2,516) (6,087) (3,343) (2,356) (5,699) (3,599) (2,504) (6,103)
Net assets 6,863 (486) 6,377 6,657 (508) 6,149 6,748 (485) 6,263

Equity
Share capital 335 – 335 332 – 332 340 – 340
Share premium 2,228 – 2,228 2,228 – 2,228 2,228 – 2,228
Own shares held in
ESOP trust (26) – (26) (25) – (25) (29) – (29)
Retained earnings 3,811 (481) 3,330 3,696 (504) 3,192 3,790 (479) 3,311
Capital redemption
reserve 40 – 40 43 – 43 35 – 35
Other reserves 475 (5) 470 383 (4) 379 384 (6) 378
Total equity 6,863 (486) 6,377 6,657 (508) 6,149 6,748 (485) 6,263

22

Consolidated cash flow statements – IFRS 16 restatements

 Half year ended 31 July 2018 Year ended 31 January 2019

£ millions

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

As
previously

reported
Impact of
IFRS 16  Restated

Operating activities
Cash generated by operations 503 213 716 781 462 1,243
Income tax paid (77) – (77) (132) – (132)
Net cash flows from operating
activities 426 213 639 649 462 1,111

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (165) 1 (164) (339) 7 (332)
Disposal of property, plant and
equipment, investment property, assets
held for sale and intangible assets  4 – 4 45 – 45
Interest received 4 – 4 11 – 11
Interest element of lease rental receipts – 2 2 – 3 3
Principal element of lease rental receipts – 3 3 – 6 6
Advance payments on right-of-use assets – (1) (1) – (4) (4)
Dividends received from joint ventures
and associates 5 – 5 5 – 5
Net cash flows used in investing
activities (152) 5 (147) (278) 12 (266)

Financing activities
Interest paid (7) – (7) (19) – (19)
Interest element of lease rental payments (1) (86) (87) (2) (172) (174)
Principal element of lease rental
payments  (5) (132) (137) (10) (302) (312)
Repayment of bank loans (1) – (1) (1) – (1)
Issue of fixed term debt 44 – 44 139 – 139
Repayment of fixed term debt (134) – (134) (134) – (134)
Receipt on financing derivatives 37 – 37 37 – 37
New shares issued under share schemes 2 – 2 2 – 2
Purchase of own shares for cancellation (90) – (90) (140) – (140)
Ordinary dividends paid to equity
shareholders of the Company (160) – (160) (231) – (231)
Net cash flows from financing
activities (315) (218) (533) (359) (474) (833)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (41) – (41) 12 – 12
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of period 230 – 230 230 – 230
Exchange differences  (8) – (8) (13) – (13)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period 181 – 181 229 – 229

Operating profit 284 85 369 329 151 480
Share of post-tax results of joint ventures
and associates  1 1 2 (2) 1 (1)
Depreciation and amortisation  132 129 261 272 263 535
Net impairment losses – – – 160 41 201
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant
and equipment, investment property,
assets held for sale and intangible assets 2 – 2 (25) – (25)
Lease losses – – – – 2 2
Share-based compensation charge  10 – 10 15 – 15
Decrease in inventories 3 – 3 95 – 95
Decrease in trade and other receivables 41 – 41 144 (2) 142
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other
payables 20 (8) 12 (203) 6 (197)
Movement in provisions 21 6 27 19 – 19
Movement in post-employment benefits (11) – (11) (23) – (23)
Cash generated by operations 503 213 716 781 462 1,243

23

Notes to the restatement tables

Income statement

• There is no impact on sales.
• The reduction in cost of sales, selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses is due to the removal of the IAS

17 operating lease rental expense, partially offset by the IFRS 16 depreciation charge on in-scope property and equipment
lease right-of-use assets. The leased properties principally comprise stores, hence the significant impact on selling and
distribution expenses, but also include certain distribution centres and offices. The majority of the impact on operating profit